Objection to Planning Application 2013/7182/P:  Flat 1, 15 Wedderburn Road NW3 5QS
 
Dear Sir,

I have grave concerns about this application from the point of view of trees affected by the work and the underlying hydrogeology.  My interest in the hydrogeology stems from its eventual effect upon trees: if buildings move as a result of basement work undertaken when the underlying hydrogeology is not understood, insurance companies blame trees. I am also concerned about local flooding. This is quite apart from the devastating effect on neighbours’ property; neighbours who are already exceedingly concerned about this proposal.

In the BIA, 2.4 Geology, the position of 15 Wedderburn Road (starred) is shown significantly further north on the corner of Lyndhurst Road and Akenside Road, over the Shepherd Stream and close to the site of the old Shepherd Well.  In the report below the following is stated: “The boundary between the Claygate Member and London Clay is shown approximately 150 m to the south of the site.”  The position of the star makes it appear that 15 Wedderburn Road sits in the centre of the Claygate Beds – between the Bagshot sands and the upper reaches (band D) of the London Clay Formation (LCF); a completely wrong impression. While 15 Wedderburn Road and all houses and services around it may be glad that a deep sicant-walled basement is not being built over an old stream, in fact it is close to the spring line between the Claygate Beds and LCF band D – just as worrying.

At the end of this section it is stated: “However, the contours and spot heights shown on the OS and geological maps would suggest that the Claygate Member extends to a depth of approximately 77.00 m OD, where it is in turn underlain by London Clay. Groundwater was measured at a depth of 5.00 m (86.70 m OD) at this nearby site, although this may not have represented an equilibrium level.”
Since the house has been sited incorrectly this is of course inaccurate and explains why groundwater was found at 5m which puzzled Geotechnical and Environment Associates.

“Given the location of the headwaters of the Tyburn, it is likely that it was formed by springs issuing from within the interface of the Bagshot Formation and Claygate Member. Groundwater within the silty sandy clays of the Claygate Member is considered to be dominated by fissure flow. The absence of any significant sand bed horizons reduces the water bearing potential of the Claygate Member to that similar to the underlying London Clay.” 
This is patently nonsense as anyone who lives in the area knows, and as their own borehole results demonstrate.  In any case there are insufficient boreholes which could be missing significant water in sand partings under pressure, as has been found elsewhere in Hampstead when digging into the Claygate Member, with disastrous results for the builders and for neighbouring houses.

“Due to the very low permeability of the London Clay, any groundwater flow will be at very low rates.” 
This is repeated twice elsewhere in the document and demonstrates no understanding of the different LCF bands; this is describing bands C or B, not D as is here. Four of London’s rivers begin from the groundwater flow in Hampstead – the right and left arms of the Fleet, the Westbourne, the Brent and here, the seeps, springs and small tributaries that form the upper reaches of the Tyburn, such as can be seen flowing openly through the basement of 4 Wedderburn Road. 

“Published data for the permeability of the London Clay indicates the horizontal permeability to generally range between 1 x 10-10 m/s and 1 x 10-8 m/s, with an even lower vertical permeability. However, the Claygate Member is sandier in composition and permeability could be expected to be higher.” Well I never!

“The direction of groundwater flow within the Claygate Member beneath the site is likely to be controlled by the local topography and therefore in a south and southwesterly direction... Wedderburn Road has not been identified as a street at risk of surface water flooding, specified in the London Borough of Camden (LBC) Planning Guidance CPG4 and therefore a flood risk assessment will not be required.” 
Far from it.  Wedderburn Road may not be on Camden’s 2003 flood list, but Lyndhurst Gardens flooded in 1975, with Belsize Lane that receives both run-off and ground water flow south and south-westerly from Wedderburn Road flooding in both 1975 and 2002.

“Historically the Tyburn River flowed approximately 100m west of the site.” 
This information is taken from a very small scale map in ‘Lost Rivers of London’.  The Tyburn has a wide area of tributaries that flow into it, including from a spring at the site of Hampstead Town Hall, Shepherd Stream that flows between Fitzjohn’s Avenue and Daleham Gardens and a tributary that flows through the semi-basement of 4 Wedderburn Road.  This is not an argument for significant flowing water being out of harm’s way.

The information and opinions given under 3.1.1. Subterranean (groundwater) Screening Assessment, clearly indicate the confusion of Geotechnical and Environment Associates:
1a. Is the site located directly above an aquifer?  
Answer: Yes. The Site is underlain by the Claygate Member of the London Clay Formation, which is designated as Secondary ‘A’ Aquifer by the Environment Agency, capable of supplying local water supplies and supporting small watercourses.
4. Will the proposed basement development result in a change in the proportion of hard surfaced / paved areas?
Answer: No. The existing site is covered entirely by the existing building and hard-standing areas so will not increase the amount of hard covered surfaces. Site drainage will be directed to public sewer as ground conditions would not be suitable for a soakaway or similar SUDS based system.
This site already consists of a lot of hard standing, but it is proposed that virtually all trees – whose canopies would hold a lot of rainwater - be removed.  To add insult to injury it is planned to divert ground water OUT of the ground and back into the sewerage system that is already not coping.  If water under pressure is encountered this flow will be considerable – the opposite of SUDS - thus contributing to significant flooding ‘downstream’ during periods of high rainfall as occurred in 1975 and 2002.  This effect is reason enough to refuse this application; please do so.

5. As part of the site drainage, will more surface water (e.g. rainfall and run-off) than at present be discharged to the ground (e.g. via soakaways and/or SUDS)?
Answer: No. The very lowly permeable nature of the Claygate Member strata is unsuitable for receiving discharge to ground.
While of variable permeability, the Claygate Member which contains a secondary ‘A’ aquifer, can hardly be described as of ‘very low permeability’. In any case the layer described as Made Ground but which is actually mainly Head is more permeable and makes up the ground receiving rainfall.

6. Is the lowest point of the proposed excavation (allowing for any drainage and foundation space under the basement floor) close to or lower than, the mean water level in any local pond or spring line?
Answer: No. There are no local ponds or spring lines present within 100m of the Site.
This statement is inaccurate possibly partly due to the inaccurate siting of the house on the geological map.  There is a spring line roughly 10-20 metres lower down the hill from the house, which means the basement will be cutting through this and potentially into sand partings with water under pressure. Providing a block to this flow will cause washing out of the silt and sand beneath the neighbouring houses and roadway foundations such as frequently happens in Hampstead, but which those living or working elsewhere in London are clearly not aware of.  It may also block water to some trees and potentially drown others.

3.1.3.
4. Will the proposed basement development result in changes to the profile of the inflows (instantaneous and long term) of surface water being received by adjacent properties or downstream watercourses? 
Answer: No
6. Is the site in an area known to be at risk from surface water flooding such as South Hampstead, West Hampstead, Gospel Oak and Kings Cross, or is it at risk of flooding because the proposed basement is below the static water level of a nearby surface water feature?     Answer: No
Both these answers should be Yes.  A serious oversight.

5.1. “The made ground generally extended to depths of 1.25 m (78.75 m OD) 1.00 m (76.31 m OD) and 1.70 m (75.71 m OD) in the boreholes and generally comprised brown sand clay with rare flint gravel and occasional fragments of brick, chalk and pottery.”
This indicates the unfamiliarity of Geotechnical & Environment Associates with this area, as what they are deeming ‘Made Ground’ consists largely of redeposited Head: downslope solifluction and soil creep of Bagshot Sand and upper Claygate Member material, pushed downhill by glacial action (Ellison, 2004).  Many slopes greater than 3 are covered with a veneer of Head which Culshaw and Crummy (1991) have suggested should be considered as potentially unstable.  Boreholes 2 and 3 confirm this downslope solifluction since even the Claygate Member here contains flint gravel. Such a degree of unfamiliarity with local geology and inadequate BIA warrants refusal.

The borehole tests revealed quite a degree of standing water, perched and inflowing groundwater at various levels from 1.32m to 10m to a degree that this caused unsafe slumping preventing completion of the studies.  Where is this water coming from if the ground is apparently of so “very low permeability”?  How can they state, even with these insufficient boreholes that “it is not considered that the proposed basement would result in a significant change to the groundwater flow regime in the vicinity of the proposal or on the amount of annual recharge into the Claygate Member”?

The Boreholes were visited 3 times to assess ground water on 18th and 27th September 2013 and 9th October.  These visits followed unseasonably dry periods:
Hampstead Rainfall, from: http://nw3weather.co.uk/wxhistmonth.php
	2013
	Total monthly rainfall
	1971-2000 monthly averages

	June  
	15.6 mm
	28%

	July  
	36.2 mm
	86%

	August  
	51.3 mm
	97%

	September  
	61.3 mm
	108%


It is acknowledged that “Further groundwater monitoring should be carried out to establish equilibrium levels and the extent of any seasonal fluctuations. It would be prudent to carry out a number of trial excavations, to depths as close to the full basement depth to provide an indication of the likely groundwater conditions.” This data should be part of the BIA to help inform decisions.  Rainfall is widely fluctuating nowadays, so results obtained purely in dry periods is completely insufficient.

Boreholes 1 and 2 are roughly in line with ground flow.  While the borehole plan is not to scale, it is clear that a river about 15 metres wide could flow unknowingly between boreholes 2 and 3.  In this area of Claygate Beds very close to the spring line, where sand partings containing water under pressure are quite possible, several of these could be flowing through this plot that will be encountered by basement digging but not picked up by the boreholes dug to date.

Considering the very close proximity of number 13 Wedderburn Road’s foundations, it is very clear that the data presented, including the siting errors, is far from sufficient as a BIA in order to confirm the risk of harm to the neighbours.  From my point of view I also do not wish to see building movement that trees are blamed for in the future.  

I am also very concerned that such a large degree of tree canopy be totally removed, and a significant area of garden reduced preventing future tall trees with significant canopy.  This whole proposal will have a major impact on the treescape at such a key corner site.     Please refuse.

Dr Vicki Harding,  Voluntary Tree Officer, Heath & Hampstead Society
Culshaw MG & Crummy JA (1991) British Geological Survey Technical Report, WN 90/2.
Ellison RA (2004) Geology of London: Special Memoir for 1:50 000 Geological sheets. British Geological Survey, Keyworth.
